
VLT16 INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Scan for easy install video
http://san.us/676

We’ll Make It Stress-Free
If you have any questions along the way, just give us a call.

US: +1 (800) 359-5520 • EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852 • UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853 
We’re ready to help!
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Does your TV weigh more than 125 lb (56.7 kg) including accessories?
No — Perfect!

Yes — This mount is NOT compatible. Visit MountFinder.Sanus.com or call US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853) to find a 
compatible mount.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS – SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS – PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE

125 lb 
(56.7 kg)

Do you have all of the tools needed?

Before getting started, let’s make sure this mount is perfect for you!

1

2

3

4

What is your wall made of?

Unsure??
Perfect! Perfect!

Drywall with 
wood studs

Solid concrete or 
concrete block

Ready to begin?
Please read through these instructions completely to be sure you’re comfortable with this easy install process. Also check your TV owner’s manual to see if there 
are any special requirements for mounting your TV.

If you do not understand these instructions or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of this product, contact Customer Service at 
US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

Call US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853)

7/32 in.
(5.5 mm)

Wood
3/8 in.

(10 mm)
Concrete

1/2 in.
(13 mm)
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS – SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS – PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE

in.
[mm]

UP TO 29.53
750.0

3.31
84.0

29.28
743.8

27.00
685.8

12.00
304.8

15.75
400.0

2.00
50.8

17.25
438.1

LEVEL ADJUST 
2°

0.99
25.1

  10° 

6° 

0.99
25.1

UP TO 29.53
750.0

3.31
84.0

29.28
743.8

27.00
685.8

12.00
304.8

15.75
400.0

2.00
50.8

17.25
438.1

LEVEL ADJUST 
2°

0.99
25.1

  10° 

6° 

0.99
25.1

UP TO 29.53
750.0

3.31
84.0

29.28
743.8

27.00
685.8

12.00
304.8

15.75
400.0

2.00
50.8

17.25
438.1

LEVEL ADJUST 
2°

0.99
25.1

  10° 

6° 

0.99
25.1

Dimensions
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M6 / M8

M3

5⁄16 in. x 2 3⁄4 in.

.695 x .350 x .075 in.

2.5mm

M6 x 35mmM6 x 20mm

M6 x 12mm

M8 x 16mm

M8 x 25mm

M8 x 35mm

M8 x 50mmM8 x 20mm

NOTE: Not all hardware included will be used.

WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.
Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the damaged item to your dealer; contact 
Customer Service. Never use damaged parts!

STEP 1  Parts and Hardware

Supplied Parts and Hardware

TV Brackets
TV Screws

Washers

Spacers

03
x4

07
x4

04
x4

08
x4

05
x4

09
x4

06
x4

10
x4

  12
x4

01 x1 02 x1

 11 x4

13 x4
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M6 / M8

M3

5⁄16 in. x 2 3⁄4 in.

.695 x .350 x .075 in.

2.5mm

M6 x 35mmM6 x 20mm

M6 x 12mm

M8 x 16mm

M8 x 25mm

M8 x 35mm

M8 x 50mmM8 x 20mm

M6 / M8

M3

5⁄16 in. x 2 3⁄4 in.

.695 x .350 x .075 in.

2.5mm

M6 x 35mmM6 x 20mm

M6 x 12mm

M8 x 16mm

M8 x 25mm

M8 x 35mm

M8 x 50mmM8 x 20mm

STEP 2  Parts and Hardware Adjustments

Lag Bolt Washers

Wall Plate

Lag Bolts

Concrete Anchors

Allen Key
14 x1

15 x3

16 x3
17 x3

18 x1
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M6 M8

FLAT BACK ROUND BACK CABLESINSET HOLES

1-1 Select TV Screws 1-2  Spacers

STEP 1  Attach Brackets to TV

Too Short

Correct

Too Long

ba
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1-3  Attach TV Brackets

02
01

b      Spacer, long screw and washer

a      Short screw and washer

12

03

11

11

04
05

08

06

09

07

10
13
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STEP 2A  Attach Wall Plate

1 2

Min. 16 in. 
(406 mm)

Max. 
5/8 in. 

(16 mm)

Min. 3 1/2 in. 
(89 mm)

Min. 1 1/2 in. 
(38 mm)

Wood Stud Option

14
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15 17

3 4

14

3 in.
(75 mm)

7/32 in.
(5.5 mm)

Go to STEP 3 on PAGE 12.

 CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding power of the lag 
bolt 15 . DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts. 
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1 2

STEP 2B  Attach Wall Plate

3/8 in.
(10 mm)

3 in.
(75 mm)

002862.eps

14

 CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage! Mount the wall plate 14 directly onto the concrete surface.

Min.
8 in.

(203 mm)

Min.
16 in.

(406mm)

Min.
8 in.

(203 mm)

Min.
8 in.

(203 mm)

Min.
203 mm

(8 in.)

Solid Concrete or Concrete Block Option
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3 4

15 17

 CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding power of the lag 
bolt 15 . DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts. 

16 14
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321

STEP 3  Hang TV onto Wall Plate

02 01
14

 CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injury or property damage! Always make sure your TV brackets are in the locked position so the TV is securely fastened to the 
wall plate 14 .
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Manage Cables

 CAUTION: To prevent breaking the locking latch: always pull and hold the release cords down while pulling the TV away from the wall.   

 CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage! TV is not secured to the wall when it is in the kick stand position. Assistance is recommended for 
this step.

Release Cords

Kick Stands

1 2 3 4
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TV Adjustments

TILT LEVEL

18

18

Loosen

Tighten

Tension Knob

Level Adjustment Screw

Raise Lower
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REMOVING THE TVTV LATERAL SHIFT

14

14
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ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

¿Su televisor pesa más de 56.7 kg (125 libras), incluidos los accesorios?
No — ¡Perfecto!
Sí — Este soporte NO es compatible. Visite MountFinder.Sanus.com o llame al US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Reino Unido: +44 (0) 800 056 2853) para encontrar un 

soporte compatible.

¿Listo para comenzar?
Revise estas instrucciones para estar seguro de sentirse cómodo con este sencillo proceso de instalación. Consulte además el manual del usuario de su televisor para ver si existe 
algún requisito especial para montar su televisor en la pared.

Si no entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalación, el montaje o el uso del producto, póngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atención al 
Cliente al US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Reino Unido: +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

¿Tiene todas las herramientas necesarias?

Antes de comenzar, asegurémonos de que este soporte sea perfecto para usted.

1

2

3

4

¿De qué está hecha su pared?

¡Perfecto! ¡Perfecto! Llame al US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Reino Unido: +44 (0) 800 056 2853) 

¿No está seguro??Mampostería con 
montantes de madera

Hormigón macizo o 
bloque de hormigón

13 mm
 (1/2 pulgada)

56.7 kg
(125 libras)

5,5 mm
(7/32 pulgadas)

Madera

10 mm
(3/8 pulgadas)

Hormigón

Dimensiones
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ESPAÑOL

PASO 1 Acoplar el soporte al televisor

Piezas y elementos de montaje suministrados
ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequeñas que podrían causar asfixia si se tragasen. Antes de comenzar a ensamblar la unidad, verifique que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buen estado. En 

caso de que falten piezas o alguna esté dañada, no devuelva el elemento defectuoso al distribuidor. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas en mal estado.

Piezas y elementos de montaje para el PASO 1
Piezas y elementos de montaje para el PASO 2
Ajustes

PASO 2A  Acoplar la placa de pared a la pared

PASO 2B  Acoplar la placa de pared a la pared

Opción para montantes de madera

Opción para hormigón macizo o bloque de hormigón
 PRECAUCIÓN: Evite posibles lesiones personales y daños materiales. Monte la placa de pared 14 directamente sobre la superficie de hormigón.

Vaya al PASO 3 en la PÁGINA 12.
 PRECAUCIÓN: El uso incorrecto podría reducir la capacidad de sujeción del perno tirafondo 15 . NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo. 

 PRECAUCIÓN: El uso incorrecto podría reducir la capacidad de sujeción del perno tirafondo 15 . NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo. 

PASO 3 Acoplar el televisor a la placa de pared
 PRECAUCIÓN: Evite posibles lesiones personales o daños materiales. Compruebe siempre que los soportes de su televisor se encuentren en la posición de bloqueo para que el televisor esté bien sujeto a la placa 

de pared 14 .

Organización de cables

Ajustes

Dimensiones

NIVELACIÓN (Ver PÁGINA 14).  INCLINACIÓN (Ver PÁGINA 14).  DESPLAZAMIENTO LATERAL (Ver PÁGINA 15).  EXTRACCIÓN DEL TELEVISOR (VER PÁGINA 15).

1-1 Seleccione los tornillos para el televisor (Ver PÁGINA 6).    1-2 Separadores (Ver PÁGINA 6).    1-3 Acople los soportes para televisor (Ver PÁGINA 7).

 PRECAUCIÓN: Para que el pasador de seguridad no se rompa, siempre jale y sostenga los cordones de desenganche hacia abajo mientras retira el televisor de la pared. 

 PRECAUCIÓN: Evite posibles lesiones o daños materiales. Cuando el televisor se encuentre en la posición kickstand, el televisor no está firme. Necesitará ayuda para 
realizar esta operación.

  NOTA: Nunca utilice piezas en mal estado.

Ver PÁGINA 6

Ver PÁGINA 4

Ver PÁGINA 8

Ver PÁGINA 10

Ver PÁGINA 12

Ver PÁGINA 13

Ver PÁGINA 14

Ver PÁGINA 3
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FRANÇAIS
CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES – CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS – VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

Votre téléviseur pèse-t-il plus de 56.7 kg (125 lb) avec les accessoires?
Non — Parfait!
Oui — Ce support n'est PAS compatible. Visitez MountFinder.Sanus.com ou composez le 1 800 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; RU : +44 (0) 800 056 2853) pour trouver un 

  support compatible.

Vous êtes prêt à commencer?
Veuillez lire au complet ces instructions pour vous assurer d'être à l'aise avec ce processus d'installation facile. Veuillez également consulter le manuel du propriétaire de votre 
téléviseur pour savoir si son installation présente des exigences particulières.

Si vous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de l'installation, du montage ou de l’utilisation de ce produit, veuillez contacter le 
service à la clientèle au 1 800 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; RU : +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

Avez-vous tous les outils requis?

Avant de commencer, assurons-nous que ce support vous convient parfaitement!

1

2

3

4

De quoi est fait le mur?

Parfait! Parfait! Appelez au 1 800 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; RU : +44 (0) 800 056 2853)

Vous avez des doutes??Cloison sèche à 
montants en bois

Béton coulé ou blocs 
de béton

13 mm 
 (1/2 po)

56.7 kg
(125 lb)

5.5 mm
(7/32 po)

Bois

10 mm
(3/8 po)

Béton

Dimensions
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FRANÇAIS

ÉTAPE 1 Fixez le support de montage au téléviseur

Pièces et matériel fournis
AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit contient de petites pièces qui peuvent représenter un risque d’étouffement. Avant de commencer l’assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont présentes et qu’elles 

ne sont pas endommagées. Si une pièce est manquante ou endommagée, contactez le Service à la clientèle et non le détaillant. N’utilisez jamais de pièces endommagées!

Pièces et quincaillerie pour l'ÉTAPE 1

ÉTAPE 2A  Fixez la plaque murale au mur

ÉTAPE 2B  Fixez la plaque murale au mur

Option montant de bois

Option béton coulé ou blocs de béton
 ATTENTION : Évitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! Installez la plaque murale 14 directement sur le béton

Allez à l'ÉTAPE 3 à la PAGE 12.

 ATTENTION : Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond 15 . NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond. 

 ATTENTION : Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond 15 . NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond. 

ÉTAPE 3 Fixez le téléviseur à la plaque murale
 ATTENTION : Évitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Assurez-vous toujours que les sections du support sont en position verrouillée et que le téléviseur est fixé à la plaque murale de façon sécuritaire 14 .

Gestion des câbles

Réglages

Dimensions

NIVEAU (Voir à la PAGE 14).  INCLINAISON (Voir à la PAGE 14).  DÉCALAGE LATÉRAL DU TÉLÉVISEUR (Voir à la PAGE 15).  RETRAIT DU TÉLÉVISEUR (VOIR À LA PAGE 15).

1-1 Choix des vis pour le téléviseur (Voir à la PAGE 6).    1-2 Entretoises (Voir à la PAGE 6)    1-3 Fixez les supports de montage (Voir à la PAGE 7).

Pièces et quincaillerie pour l'ÉTAPE 2
Réglages

 ATTENTION : Pour éviter de briser le loquet de verrouillage : il faut toujours tirer vers le bas et retenir le câble tout en éloignant le téléviseur du mur. 

 ATTENTION : Évitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! En position « kick stand », le téléviseur n’est pas solide. Cette étape requiert deux personnes.

  REMARQUE : N’utilisez jamais de pièces endommagées!

Voir à la PAGE 6

Voir à la PAGE 4

Voir à la PAGE 8

Voir à la PAGE 10

Voir à la PAGE 12

Voir à la PAGE 13

Voir à la PAGE 14

Voir à la PAGE 3
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DEUTSCH
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE – BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE SORGFÄLTIG AUF – LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS BITTE DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH

Wiegt Ihr Fernseher inkl. Zubehör mehr als 56.7 kg (125 lb)?
Nein – Perfekt!
Ja – Diese Halterung ist NICHT kompatibel. Besuchen Sie MountFinder.Sanus.com oder rufen Sie die Nummer US: +1 (800) 359-5520 

(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Vereinigtes Königreich: +44 (0) 800 056 2853) an, um eine kompatible Halterung zu finden.

Startklar?
Bitte lesen Sie sich diese einfachen Montageanleitungen vollständig durch. Sehen Sie auch im Handbuch Ihres Fernsehers nach, ob für die Montage Ihres Fernsehers spezielle 
Anforderungen gelten.

Falls Sie diese Anleitungen nicht verstehen sollten oder Zweifel bezüglich der sicheren Montage, des Zusammenbaus oder der Verwendung des Produkts haben, kontaktieren Sie 
bitte den Kundendienst unter der Rufnummer US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Vereinigtes Königreich: +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

Haben Sie alle erforderlichen Werkzeuge?

Stellen Sie vor Montagebeginn sicher, dass diese Halterung für Sie geeignet ist!

1

2

3

4

Woraus besteht Ihre Wand?

Perfekt! Perfekt! Rufen Sie folgende Rufnummer an: US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Vereinigtes Königreich: +44 (0) 800 056 2853)

Nicht sicher??Gipswand mit 
Holzbalken

Massivbeton oder 
Betonblöcke

13 mm 
 (1/2")

56.7 kg
(125 lb)

5,5 mm
(7/32")

Holz

10 mm
(3/8")
Beton

Abmessungen
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DEUTSCH

SCHRITT 1 Befestigen der Anschlussplatte am Fernseher

WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthält kleine Teile, die beim Verschlucken zum Erstickungstod führen können. Prüfen Sie vor Montagebeginn, ob alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschädigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind, 
bringen Sie das Produkt nicht zum Händler zurück, sondern wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie niemals beschädigte Teile!

Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien für SCHRITT 1

SCHRITT 2A  Anbringen der Wandplatte an der Wand

SCHRITT 2B  Anbringen der Wandplatte an der Wand

Option Holzbalken

Option Massivbeton oder Betonblöcke
 VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschäden! Montieren Sie die Wandplatte 14 direkt an der Betonfläche.

Gehen Sie zu SCHRITT 3 auf SEITE 12.
 VORSICHT: Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube 15  verringern. Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben NICHT zu fest an. 

 VORSICHT: Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube 15  verringern. Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben NICHT zu fest an. 

SCHRITT 3 Anbringen des Fernsehers an der Wandplatte
 VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschäden! Stellen Sie stets sicher, dass sich die Anschlussplatten des Fernsehers in der Verriegelungsposition befinden, sodass der Fernseher sicher an der 

Wandplatte 14  befestigt ist.

Kabelführung

Einstellungen

Abmessungen
Mitgelieferte Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien

AUSRICHTEN (Siehe SEITE 14).   NEIGEN (Siehe SEITE 14).   
SEITLICHES VERSCHIEBEN DES FERNSEHERS (Siehe SEITE 15).   ABNEHMEN DES FERNSEHERS (SIEHE SEITE 15).

1-1 Auswählen der Schrauben für den Fernseher (Siehe SEITE 6).    1-2 Abstandhalter (Siehe SEITE 6).    1-3 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten für den Fernseher (Siehe SEITE 7).

Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien für SCHRITT 2

 VORSICHT:Um zu verhindern, dass der Sicherheitsriegel bricht: Halten Sie die Kabelauslöser stets nach unten gezogen, während Sie den Fernseher vorsichtig von der 
Wand wegziehen.

 VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschäden! Der Fernseher ist nicht an der Wand gesichert, wenn er sich in der Kick-Stand-Position befindet. Es wird 
empfohlen, sich für diesen Schritt Unterstützung zu holen.

Einstellungen

HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie niemals beschädigte Teile!

Siehe SEITE 6

Siehe SEITE 8

Siehe SEITE 10

Siehe SEITE 12

Siehe SEITE 13

Siehe SEITE 14

Siehe SEITE 3

Siehe SEITE 4
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PORTUGUÊS
INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES – GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES – LEIA O MANUAL INTEIRO ANTES DE INICIAR A UTILIZAÇÃO

O seu televisor pesa mais de 56.7 kg (125 lb), incluindo os acessórios?
Não – Perfeito!
Sim – Esta armação NÃO é compatível. Visite MountFinder.Sanus.com ou ligue para o número US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Reino Unido: +44 (0) 800 056 2853) 

para encontrar uma armação compatível.

Pronto para começar?
Leia estas instruções completamente para ter a certeza de que está à-vontade com este processo de instalação fácil. Consulte também o manual do utilizador do seu televisor para 
saber se existem requisitos especiais para montar o televisor.

Se não compreende estas instruções ou tem dúvidas acerca da segurança da instalação, montagem ou utilização deste produto, contacte o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente através do 
número US: +1 (800) 359-5520  (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Reino Unido: +44 (0) 800 056 2853) .

Tem todas as ferramentas de que necessita?

Antes de começar, vamos confirmar se esta armação é perfeita para si!

1

2

3

4

A sua parede é feita de quê?

Perfeito! Perfeito! Ligue US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Reino Unido: +44 (0) 800 056 2853) 

Não tem a certeza??Painel acartonado com 
vigas de madeira

Betão sólido ou 
blocos de betão

13 mm 
 (1/2 in.)

56.7 kg
(125 lb)

5,5 mm
(7/32 in.)

Madeira

10 mm
(3/8 in.)

Betão

Dimensões

Peças e ferramentas fornecidas
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PORTUGUÊS

PASSO 1 Fixar o suporte ao televisor

ATENÇÃO: Este produto contém pequenos itens que poderão provocar asfixia quando engolidos. Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique se estão incluídas todas as peças e se estas não estão danificadas. Se alguma peça 
estiver em falta ou danificada, não devolva o item danificado ao seu fornecedor; contacte o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente. Nunca utilize peças danificadas!

Peças e ferragens para o PASSO 1

PASSO 2A  Fixar a chapa de parede à parede

PASSO 2B  Fixar a chapa de parede à parede

Opção de vigas de madeira

Opção de betão sólido ou blocos de betão
 CUIDADO: Evite potenciais danos físicos e materiais! Monte a chapa de parede 14 directamente na superfície de betão.

Avance para o PASSO 3 na PÁGINA 12.
 CUIDADO: A utilização incorrecta pode diminuir o poder de sustentação do parafuso sextavado 15 . NÃO aperte os parafusos sextavados em excesso. 

 CUIDADO: A utilização incorrecta pode diminuir o poder de sustentação do parafuso sextavado 15 . NÃO aperte os parafusos sextavados em excesso. 

PASSO 3 Fixar o televisor à chapa de parede
 ATENÇÃO: Evite potenciais danos físicos ou materiais! Certifique-se sempre que os suportes do televisor estão na posição travada para fixar o televisor em segurança à chapa de parede 14 .

Organizar os cabos

Ajustes

Dimensões

Peças e ferramentas fornecidas

NIVELAMENTO (consulte a PÁGINA 14).   INCLINAÇÃO (consulte a PÁGINA 14).   
ROTAÇÃO LATERAL DO TELEVISOR (consulte a PÁGINA 15).    REMOVER O TELEVISOR (CONSULTE A PÁGINA 15).

1-1 Seleccionar os parafusos do televisor (consulte a PÁGINA 6).    1-2 Espaçadores (consulte a PÁGINA 6).    1-3 Fixar os suportes do televisor (consulte a PÁGINA 7).

Peças e ferragens para o PASSO 2

 CUIDADO:Para evitar quebrar a trava de bloqueio: sempre puxe os fios de liberação para baixo e segure-os enquanto puxa suavemente a TV para fora da parede.
 CUIDADO: Evite possíveis ferimentos ou dano à propriedade! A TV não estará presa na parede quando estiver na posição do suporte. É recomendável obter assistência 

para esta etapa.

Ajustes

OBSERVAÇÃO: Nunca use peças danificadas!

consulte a PÁGINA 6

consulte a PÁGINA 8

consulte a PÁGINA 10

consulte a PÁGINA 12

consulte a PÁGINA 13

consulte a PÁGINA 14

consulte a PÁGINA 3

consulte a PÁGINA 4
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NEDERLANDS
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES – BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES – LEES DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING VOORAFGAAND AAN HET GEBRUIK

Weegt uw tv meer dan 56.7 kg (125 lb) inclusief accessoires?
Nee: perfect!
Ja: deze bevestiging is NIET geschikt. Ga naar MountFinder.Sanus.com of bel naar US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; VK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853) om een 

geschikte bevestiging te vinden.

Klaar om te beginnen?
Lees deze instructies volledig door om er zeker van te zijn dat u vertrouwd bent met dit eenvoudige installatieproces. Controleer ook de handleiding van uw tv om na te gaan of er 
speciale vereisten zijn voor de montage van uw tv.

Als u deze instructies niet begrijpt of twijfelt over de veiligheid van de installatie, de montage of het gebruik van dit product, neemt u contact op met de klantenservice op              
US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; VK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

Hebt u al het benodigde gereedschap?

Voordat u aan de slag gaat, moet u controleren of deze bevestiging geschikt is voor u!

1

2

3

4

Waarvan is de wand gemaakt?

Perfect! Perfect! Bel naar US: +1 (800) 359-5520
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; VK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853)

Twijfelt u??Gipsplaat met 
houten dragers

Massief beton of 
betonblokken

13 mm 
 1/2 inch

56.7 kg
(125 lb)

5,5 mm
(7/32 inch)

Hout

10 mm
(3/8 inch)

Beton

Afmetingen

Meegeleverde onderdelen en materialen
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NEDERLANDS

STAP 1 De beugel aan de tv bevestigen

WAARSCHUWING! Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt. Controleer voor de montage of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd aanwezig zijn. Mochten 
er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, breng het beschadigde item dan niet terug naar de dealer, maar neem contact op met de klantenservice. Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!

Onderdelen en materialen voor STAP 1

STAP 2A  De wandplaat aan de wand bevestigen

STAP 2B  De wandplaat aan de wand bevestigen

Optie met houten dragers

Optie met massief beton of betonblokken
 LET OP: Voorkom persoonlijk letsel of materiële schade! Bevestig de wandplaat 14 rechtstreeks op het betonnen oppervlak.

Ga naar STAP 3 op PAGINA 12.

 LET OP: Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen 15 . Draai de bouten NIET te strak. 

 LET OP: Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen 15 . Draai de bouten NIET te strak. 

STAP 3 De tv aan de wandplaat bevestigen
 LET OP: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel of materiële schade! Zorg altijd dat de tv-beugels in de gesloten positie staan, zodat de tv stevig vast zit aan de wandplaat 14 .

Kabelvoering

Aanpassingen

Afmetingen

Meegeleverde onderdelen en materialen

WATERPAS (zie PAGINA 14).   KANTELEN (zie PAGINA 14).   ZIJWAARTSE VERSCHUIVING TV (zie PAGINA 15).   DE TV VERWIJDEREN (ZIE PAGINA 15).

1-1 Schroeven voor de tv selecteren (zie PAGINA 6).    1-2 Afstandsringetjes (zie PAGINA 6).    1-3 De tv-beugels bevestigen (zie PAGINA 7).

Onderdelen en materialen voor STAP 2

 VOORZICHTIG: Voorkomen dat de vergrendeling breekt: Trek de ontgrendelingskoorden altijd omlaag en houd ze vast terwijl u de tv wegtrekt van de wand.
 VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair! De tv is niet bevestigd aan de wand als deze zich in de positie met de standaarden bevindt. Bij deze 

stap wordt assistentie aangeraden.

Aanpassingen

  OPMERKING: Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!

zie PAGINA 6

zie PAGINA 8

zie PAGINA 10

zie PAGINA 12

zie PAGINA 13

zie PAGINA 14

zie PAGINA 3

zie PAGINA 4
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ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI – CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI – LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE QUESTO PRODOTTO

Il televisore pesa più di 56.7 kg (125 libbre) accessori compresi?
No — Perfetto!
Sì — Questa montatura NON è compatibile. Visitare il sito Web MountFinder.Sanus.com oppure chiamare il numero US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Regno Unito: +44 (0) 800 056 2853) per trovare una montatura compatibile.

Pronti a iniziare?
Leggere con attenzione tutte le istruzioni per acquisire familiarità con questa semplice procedura di installazione. Inoltre, controllare il manuale del televisore per vedere se 
sussistono requisiti particolari per il montaggio.

Se le istruzioni risultassero poco chiare o nel caso di dubbi riguardo alla sicurezza dell'installazione, dell'assemblaggio o dell'utilizzo del prodotto, contattare l'Assistenza clienti al 
numero US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Regno Unito: +44 (0) 800 056 2853) .

Sono disponibili tutti gli strumenti necessari?

Prima di iniziare, verificare se la montatura è adeguata.

1

2

3

4

Di quale materiale è costruita la parete?

Perfetto! Perfetto! Chiamare il numero US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Regno Unito: +44 (0) 800 056 2853) 

Non si è sicuri??Cartongesso con 
montanti in legno

Calcestruzzo o blocchi di 
calcestruzzo

13 mm 
 (1/2 poll.)

56.7 kg
(125 libbre)

5,5 mm
(7/32 poll.)

Legno

10 mm
(3/8 poll.)

Calcestruzzo

Dimensioni

Pezzi e componenti forniti
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ITALIANO

PASSO 1 Fissare la staffa alla TV

AVVERTENZA - Questo prodotto comprende parti di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero causare il soffocamento in caso di ingestione. Prima di iniziare il montaggio, verificare di avere tutte le parti previste e 
che queste non siano danneggiate. Se una parte dovesse mancare o risultare danneggiata, non restituire la parte danneggiata al rivenditore, rivolgersi invece all'Assistenza clienti. Non usare mai pezzi danneggiati!

Parti e ferramenta per il PASSAGGIO 1

PASSO 2A  Fissare la piastra a muro alla TV

PASSO 2B  Fissare la piastra a muro alla TV

Opzione montante in legno

Opzione calcestruzzo pieno o blocchi di calcestruzzo
 ATTENZIONE! Evitare la possibilità di lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose! Montare la piastra a muro 14 direttamente sulla superficie di calcestruzzo.

Andare al PASSO 3 a PAGINA 12.
 ATTENZIONE! Un utilizzo inadeguato potrebbe ridurre la capacità di tenuta dei tirafondi 15 . NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi. 

 ATTENZIONE! Un utilizzo inadeguato potrebbe ridurre la capacità di tenuta dei tirafondi 15 . NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi. 

PASSO 3 Montare il televisore sulla piastra a muro
 ATTENZIONE! Evitare la possibilità di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! Accertarsi sempre che le staffe del televisore si trovino nella posizione di blocco in modo che il televisore sia saldamente fissato alla 

piastra a muro 14 .

Gestione dei cavi

Regolazioni

Dimensioni

Pezzi e componenti forniti

LIVELLO (Vedere PAGINA 14).  INCLINAZIONE (Vedere PAGINA 14).  
SPOSTAMENTO LATERALE DEL TELEVISORE (Vedere PAGINA 15).  RIMOZIONE DEL TELEVISORE (VEDERE PAGINA 15).

1-1 Selezionare le viti del televisore (Vedere PAGINA 6).    1-2 Distanziatori (Vedere PAGINA 6).    1-3 Montare le staffe del televisore (Vedere PAGINA 7).

Parti e ferramenta per il PASSAGGIO 2

 ATTENZIONE: Per prevenire la rottura del gancio di chiusura: tirare sempre i cordoncini verso il basso staccando il televisore dalla parete.
 ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilità di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! La TV non è fissata alla parete quando è negli elementi di innesto. Si consiglia di chiedere 

aiuto per questa operazione.

Vedere PAGINA 4

Regolazioni

  NOTA: Non usare mai pezzi danneggiati!

Vedere PAGINA 6

Vedere PAGINA 8

Vedere PAGINA 10

Vedere PAGINA 12

Vedere PAGINA 13

Vedere PAGINA 14

Vedere PAGINA 3
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SUOMI
TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA – SÄILYTÄ NÄMÄ OHJEET – LUE OPAS KOKONAAN ENNEN LAITTEEN KÄYTTÄMISTÄ

Painaako TV ja lisälaitteet enemmän kuin 56.7 kg (125 lb)?
Ei — Hyvä!

Kyllä — Tätä kiinnitystä EI VOI käyttää. Etsi sopiva kiinnitys vierailemalla osoitteessa MountFinder.Sanus.com tai soittamalla numeroon US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 
852; UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

Oletko valmis?
Lue ohjeet huolellisesti läpi ja varmista, että ymmärrät siinä esitetyn asennustoimenpiteen. Katso myös television käyttöohjekirjasta, mainitaanko siellä television kiinnitystä 
koskevia erityisvaatimuksia.

Jos et ymmärrä näitä ohjeita, tai jos sinulla on laitteen kokoamiseen, asennukseen tai käyttämiseen liittyviä kysymyksiä, ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun US: +1 (800) 359-5520  
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

Onko sinulla kaikki tarvittavat työkalut?

Varmista ennen asennuksen aloittamista, että kiinnitin sopii sinulle!

1

2

3

4

Mistä materiaalista seinä on valmistettu?

Hyvä! Hyvä! Soita US: +1 (800) 359-5520  
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853)

Et ole varma??Kipsilevy, jossa 
puutolpat

Betoni tai 
betoniharkko

13 mm
 (1/2 in.)

56.7 kg
(125 lb)

5.5 mm
(7/32 in.)

Puu

10 mm
(3/8 in.)

Betoni

Mitat

Toimitetut osat ja kiinnitysosat
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SUOMI

VAIHE 1 Kiinnikkeen kiinnittäminen televisioon

VAROITUS: Laite sisältää pieniä osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran. Varmista ennen kokoamista, että pakkaus sisältää kaikki osat ja ettei osissa ole vaurioita. Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat 
vaurioituneita, ota yhteyttä asiakaspalveluun. Älä käytä vaurioituneita osia!

VAIHEESSA 1 tarvittavat osat ja työkalut

VAIHE 2A  Seinälevyn kiinnittäminen seinään

VAIHE 2B  Seinälevyn kiinnittäminen seinään

Puutolppakiinnitys

Betoni- tai betoniharkkokiinnitys
 VAROITUS: Vältä mahdolliset henkilövahingot ja laitevauriot! Kiinnitä seinälevy 14 suoraan betonipinnalle.

Siirry SIVULLA 12 olevaan VAIHEESEEN 3.

 VAROITUS: Virheellinen käyttö voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa 15 . ÄLÄ kiristä kansiruuveja liikaa. 

 VAROITUS: Virheellinen käyttö voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa 15 . ÄLÄ kiristä kansiruuveja liikaa. 

VAIHE 3 TV:n kiinnittäminen seinälevyyn
 VAROITUS: Vältä mahdolliset henkilövahingot ja laitevauriot! Varmista aina, että TV/kiinniket on lukitussa asennossa ja että TV on tiukasti kiinni seinälevyssä 14 .

Kaapelisuoja

Säädöt

Mitat

Toimitetut osat ja kiinnitysosat

TASO (Katso SIVU 14).   KALLISTUS (Katso SIVU 14).   TV:N SIVUTTAISLIIKE (Katso SIVU 15).   TV:N IRROTTAMINEN (KATSO SIVU 15).

1-1 TV:n ruuvien valinta (Katso SIVU 6).    1-2 Välilevyt (Katso SIVU 6).    1-3 TV-kiinnikkeiden kiinnitys (Katso SIVU 7).

VAIHEESSA 2 tarvittavat osat ja työkalut

 VAROITUS: Lukkosalvan vaurioitumisen estämiseksi: vedä aina vapautusjohdoista ja pidä niitä alhaalla samalla kun vedät television varovasti pois seinältä.
 VAROITUS: Vältä mahdolliset henkilövahingot ja laitevauriot! TV ei ole kiinni seinässä sen ollessa pidikeasennossa. Avustajan käyttäminen on suositeltavaa tämän 

toimenpiteen suorittamisessa.

Säädöt

  HUOMAUTUS: Älä käytä vaurioituneita osia!

Katso SIVU 6

Katso SIVU 8

Katso SIVU 10

Katso SIVU 12

Katso SIVU 13

Katso SIVU 14

Katso SIVU 3

Katso SIVU 4
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SVENSKA
VIKTIGA SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR – SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR – LÄS HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN DU ANVÄNDER DENNA PRODUKT

Väger din TV mer än 56.7 kg (125 lb) inklusive tillbehör?
Nej – Perfekt!
Ja – Den här upphängningen är INTE kompatibel. Gå till MountFinder.Sanus.com eller ring US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Storbritannien: +44 (0) 800 

056 2853) för att hitta en kompatibel upphängning.

Redo att sätta igång?
Läs igenom dessa anvisningar helt och hållet för att vara säker på att du förstår den enkla installationsprocessen. Kolla också bruksanvisningen till TV:n för att se om det finns 
speciella krav för att montera din TV.

Om du inte förstår dessa anvisningar eller är tveksam om installationen, monteringen eller användningen är säker, kontakta kundtjänst på US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Storbritannien: +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

Har du alla verktyg som behövs?

Innan du sätter igång ska vi se till att den här upphängningen är perfekt för dig!

1

2

3

4

Vad är din vägg gjord av?

Perfekt! Perfekt! Ring US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Storbritannien: +44 (0) 800 056 2853)

Osäker??Gipsskiva med 
träreglar 

Massiv betong eller 
betongblock

13 mm 
 (1/2 tum)

56.7 kg
(125 lb)

5,5 mm
(7/32 tum)

Trä

10 mm
(3/8 tum)

Betong

Mått

Medföljande delar och monteringstillbehör
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SVENSKA

STEG 1 Montera fäste på TV

VARNING: Den här produkten innehåller små delar som kan utgöra kvävningsrisk om de sväljs. Innan du påbörjar hopmonteringen ska du kontrollera att inga delar fattas eller är skadade. Om någon del saknas 
eller är skadad ska du inte returnera den skadade produkten till din återförsäljare, utan vända dig direkt till kundtjänst. Använd aldrig skadade delar!

Delar och monteringstillbehör för STEG 1

STEG 2A  Montera väggplatta på vägg

STEG 2B  Montera väggplatta på vägg

Montering på träregel

Montering på massiv betong eller betongblock
 FÖRSIKTIGT: Undvik risk för personskador och materiella skador! Montera väggplattan 14 direkt på betongytan.

Gå till STEG 3 på SIDAN 12.
 FÖRSIKTIGT: Olämplig användning kan minska träskruvens hålleÄekt 15 . DRA INTE åt träskruvarna för hårt. 

 FÖRSIKTIGT: Olämplig användning kan minska träskruvens hålleÄekt 15 . DRA INTE åt träskruvarna för hårt. 

STEG 3 Montera TV på väggplatta
 FÖRSIKTIGT: Undvik eventuella personskador och materiella skador! Se alltid till att TV-fästena är i låst läge så att TV:n sitter ordentligt fast på väggplattan 14 .

Hantera kablar

Justeringar

Mått

Medföljande delar och monteringstillbehör

UTJÄMNING (Se SIDAN 14).   LUTNING (Se SIDAN 14).   FLYTTNING AV TV I SIDLED (Se SIDAN 15).   TA BORT TV:N (SE SIDAN 15).

1-1 Välj TV-skruvar (Se SIDAN 6).    1-2 Brickor (Se SIDAN 6).    1-3 Montera TV-fästen (Se SIDAN 7).

Delar och monteringstillbehör för STEG 2

 FÖRSIKTIGT: För att förhindra att låshaken går sönder: dra alltid och håll fast lossningssnörena medan du drar ut TV:n från väggen.
 FÖRSIKTIGT: Undvik risk för personskador och materiella skador! TV:n är inte fäst på väggen när den vilar på stöden. Vi rekommenderar att du får hjälp med detta steg.

Justeringar

  OBS: Använd aldrig skadade delar!

Se SIDAN 6

Se SIDAN 8

Se SIDAN 10

Se SIDAN 12

Se SIDAN 13

Se SIDAN 14

Se SIDAN 3

Se SIDAN 4
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РУССКИЙ
ВАЖНЫЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ — СОХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ — ПЕРЕД ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЕЙ ПОЛНОСТЬЮ ПРОЧТИТЕ ДАННОЕ РУКОВОДСТВО

Ваш телевизор весит более 56.7 кг (125 фунтов), включая необходимые принадлежности?
Нет — превосходно!
Да — этот кронштейн НЕ совместим. Посетите веб-сайт MountFinder.Sanus.com или позвоните по телефону US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Великобритания: 

+44 (0) 800 056 2853), чтобы найти совместимый кронштейн.

Готовы начать?
Полностью прочтите эти инструкции для выполнения этого легкого процесса установки. Также ознакомьтесь с руководством к телевизору на наличие каких-либо особых требований 
по установке.

Если вы не понимаете приведенные инструкции или не уверены в безопасности установки, сборки или эксплуатации данного изделия, обратитесь в отдел технической поддержки по 
телефону US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Великобритания: +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

У вас есть все необходимые инструменты?

Перед установкой убедитесь, что данное крепление идеально вам подходит!

1

2

3

4

Из чего сделана ваша стена?

Превосходно! Превосходно! Позвоните по телефону US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Великобритания: +44 (0) 800 056 2853)

Не уверены??Установка на стену 
из сухой кладки с 
деревянным каркасом

Установка на стену из бетона 
или бетонных блоков

13 мм 
 (1/2 дюйма.)

56.7 кг
(125 фунтов)

5,5 мм
(7/32 дюйма.)

Установка на 
деревянную стену

10 мм
(3/8 дюйма.)
Установка на 

стену из бетона

Размеры

Поставляемые комплектующие и крепежные элементы
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РУССКИЙ

ШАГ 1 Закрепление кронштейна на телевизоре

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ. В изделии есть мелкие детали, которые могут стать причиной удушения при попадании в дыхательные пути. Перед сборкой убедитесь, что все детали имеются в наличии и не повреждены. 
Если какие-либо детали отсутствуют или повреждены, не возвращайте поврежденную деталь продавцу; обратитесь в отдел технической поддержки. Никогда не используйте поврежденные детали!

Комплектующие и крепежные элементы для ШАГА 1

ШАГ 2A Прикрепление стеновой пластины к стене

ШАГ 2B Прикрепление стеновой пластины к стене

Вариант установки на деревянную каркасную стену

Вариант установки на стену из бетона/бетонных блоков
 ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Соблюдайте правила безопасности, чтобы предотвратить возможные травмы и повреждение имущества! Установите стеновую пластину 14 непосредственно на бетонную поверхность.

Перейдите к ШАГУ 3 на СТРАНИЦЕ 12.
 ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Неправильное использование может уменьшить прочность соединения болта 15 . НЕ затягивайте болты слишком сильно. 

 ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Неправильное использование может уменьшить прочность соединения болта 15 . НЕ затягивайте болты слишком сильно. 

ШАГ 3 Прикрепление телевизора к стеновой пластине
 ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Соблюдайте правила техники безопасности, чтобы предотвратить возможную травму и повреждение имущества! Убедитесь, что телевизионные кронштейны находятся в положении 

фиксации, и телевизор надежно прикреплен к стеновой пластине 14 .

Прокладка кабелей

Регулировки

Размеры

Поставляемые комплектующие и крепежные элементы

УРОВЕНЬ (см. СТРАНИЦУ 14).   УГОЛ НАКЛОНА (см. СТРАНИЦУ 14).   БОКОВОЕ ПЕРЕМЕЩЕНИЕ ТЕЛЕВИЗОРА (см. СТРАНИЦУ 15).   СНЯТИЕ ТЕЛЕВИЗОРА (СМ. СТРАНИЦУ 15).

1-1 Выбор винтов для телевизора (см. СТРАНИЦУ 6).    1-2 Втулки (см. СТРАНИЦУ 6).    1-3 Крепление телевизионных кронштейнов (см. СТРАНИЦУ 7).

Комплектующие и крепежные элементы для ШАГА 2

 ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Для предотвращения разрыва крепежного фиксатора: всегда опускайте и удерживайте тросы, отодвигая телевизор от стены.
 ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЕ. Соблюдайте правила безопасности, чтобы предотвратить возможные травмы и повреждение имущества. Телевизор не закреплен на 

стене, когда находится в положении на предохранительной стойке. Для выполнения данного шага рекомендуется воспользоваться дополнительной помощью.

Регулировки

  ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Никогда не используйте поврежденные детали!

см. СТРАНИЦУ 6

см. СТРАНИЦУ 8

см. СТРАНИЦУ 10

см. СТРАНИЦУ 12

см. СТРАНИЦУ 13

см. СТРАНИЦУ 14

см. СТРАНИЦУ 3

см. СТРАНИЦУ 4
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ČESKY
DŮLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY – BEZPEČNĚ SI JE ULOŽTE – PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO VÝROBKU SI PŘEČTĚTE CELOU PŘÍRUČKU

Váží váš televizor včetně příslušenství více než 56.7 kg (125 lb)?
Ne – Skvěle!
Ano – Tento držák NENÍ kompatibilní. Navštivte stránky MountFinder.Sanus.com nebo zavolejte na číslo US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853),  abyste nalezli kompatibilní držák.

Jste připraveni začít?
Přečtěte si tyto pokyny úplně, abyste si byli jisti, že jste s tímto jednoduchým procesem instalace zcela srozuměni. Zkontrolujte také příručku majitele televizoru, abyste zjistili, zda 
pro montáž televizoru neexistují speciální požadavky.

Pokud nerozumíte těmto pokynům nebo máte pochybnosti o bezpečnosti instalace, montáže nebo používání tohoto výrobku, kontaktujte oddělení služeb zákazníkům na čísle        
US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

Máte veškeré potřebné nářadí?

Před začnutím se ujistěte, zda je pro vás tento držák perfektní!

1

2

3

4

Z jakého materiálu máte vyrobenou zeď?

Skvěle! Skvěle! Zavolejte na číslo US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853)

Nejste si jisti??Sádrokartonová zeď s 
dřevěnými nosníky

Masivní beton nebo 
betonový panel

13 mm 
 (1/2 in.)

56.7 kg
(125 lb)

5.5 mm
(7/32 in.)

Dřevo

10 mm
(3/8 in.)

Beton

Rozměry

Materiál a součástky obsažené v dodávce
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ČESKY

KROK 1 Přichycení konzoly k televizoru

VAROVÁNÍ: Tento výrobek obsahuje malé součástky; při jejich polknutí hrozí riziko zadušení. Před zahájením montáže si ověřte, zda jsou v balení všechny součástky a zda jsou nepoškozené. Pokud některé 
součástky chybí nebo jsou poškozené, nevracejte je prodejci, ale kontaktujte oddělení služeb zákazníkům. Nikdy nepoužívejte poškozené součástky!

Materiál a součástky pro KROK 1

KROK 2A  Přišroubování nástěnné desky na zeď

KROK 2B  Přišroubování nástěnné desky na zeď

Možnost s dřevěným nosníkem

Možnost s betonovou stěnou nebo stěnou z betonových tvárnic

 POZOR: Zabraňte možným osobním zraněním a hmotným škodám! Nástěnnou destku 14 připevněte přímo na betonový povrch.

Přejděte na KROK 3 na STRANĚ 12.

 POZOR: Nesprávné použití by mohlo snížit únosnost kotevního šroubu 15 . NEUTAHUJTE kotevní šrouby příliš velkou silou. 

 POZOR: Nesprávné použití by mohlo snížit únosnost kotevního šroubu 15 . NEUTAHUJTE kotevní šrouby příliš velkou silou. 

KROK 3 Připevnění televizoru na nástěnnou desku
 POZOR: Zabraňte možným úrazům a hmotným škodám! Vždy zkontrolujte, zda jsou televizní konzoly v uzamčené poloze, aby byl televizor bezpečně připevněn k nástěnné desce 14 .

Správa kabelů

Nastavování

Rozměry

Materiál a součástky obsažené v dodávce

VYROVNÁNÍ (viz STRANA 14).   NÁKLON (viz STRANA 14).   VODOROVNÝ POSUN TELEVIZORU (viz STRANA 15).   DEMONTÁŽ TELEVIZORU (VIZ STRANA 15).

1-1 Výběr šroubů pro televizor (viz STRANA 6).    1-2 Rozpěrky (viz STRANA 6).    1-3 Připevnění televizních konzol (viz STRANA 7).

Materiál a součástky pro KROK 2

 POZOR: Aby nedošlo k poškození zámku: vždy zatáhněte dolů a přidržujte uvolňovací lanka za současného odtahování televizoru ode zdi.
 POZOR: Zabraňte možným úrazům a hmotným škodám! Televizor není v poloze odklápěcích podpěr připevněn ke zdi. Pro tento krok se doporučuje využít pomocníka.

Nastavování

POZNÁMKA: Nikdy nepoužívejte poškozené součástky!

viz STRANA 6

viz STRANA 8

viz STRANA 10

viz STRANA 12

viz STRANA 13

viz STRANA 14

viz STRANA 3

viz STRANA 4
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POLSKI
WAŻNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA – ZACHOWAĆ TE INSTRUKCJE – PRZED UŻYCIEM PRZECZYTAĆ CAŁY PODRĘCZNIK

Czy telewizor waży ponad 56.7 kg (125 funtów) (z akcesoriami)?
Nie – Super!
Tak – NIE jest to odpowiedni uchwyt. Kompatybilny uchwyt znaleźć można na stronie MountFinder.Sanus.com, lub dzwoniąc na numer 

 US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Wielka Brytania: +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

Gotowi do rozpoczęcia montażu?
Prosimy zapoznać się z pełną treścią niniejszych instrukcji w celu sprawdzenia, czy proces instalacji jest zrozumiały. Zajrzeć należy również do instrukcji obsługi telewizora, aby 
zobaczyć, czy nie istnieją jakieś specjalne wymagania w zakresie jego montażu. 

W razie niejasności instrukcji lub wątpliwości co do bezpieczeństwa montażu, zespołu lub korzystania z produktu prosimy o kontakt z obsługą klienta pod numerem                       
US: +1 (800) 359-5520 (EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Wielka Brytania: +44 (0) 800 056 2853).

Czy mają Państwo wszystkie potrzebne narzędzia?

Przed rozpoczęciem montażu upewnijmy się, iż niniejszy uchwyt jest dla Państwa odpowiedni!

1

2

3

4

Z czego zbudowana jest Państwa ściana?

Super! Super! Proszę zadzwonić na numer US: +1 (800) 359-5520 
(EMEA: +31 (0) 495 580 852; Wielka Brytania: +44 (0) 800 056 2853)

Nie są Państwo pewni??Płyta kartonowo-gipsowa z 
belkami drewnianymi

Beton lany lub bloczek 
betonowy

13 mm 
 (1/2 cala)

56.7 kg
(125 funtów)

5,5 mm
(7/32 cala)

Drewno

10 mm
(3/8 cala)

Beton

Wymiary
Dostarczone części i sprzęt
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POLSKI

KROK 1 Mocowanie wspornika do telewizora

OSTRZEŻENIE: Produkt zawiera małe elementy, które mogą grozić zakrztuszeniem w przypadku połknięcia. Przed rozpoczęciem montażu prosimy upewnić się, czy zestaw zawiera wszystkie części, i czy nie są one 
uszkodzone. W razie braków lub uszkodzenia nie zwracać towaru do sprzedawcy. Skontaktować się z obsługą klienta. Nie wolno używać uszkodzonych części!

Części i osprzęt do KROKU 1.

KROK 2A  Mocowanie płyty ściennej do ściany

KROK 2B  Mocowanie płyty ściennej do ściany

Opcja dla belek drewnianych

Opcja dla ścian betonowych lub z pustaków betonowych
 OSTRZEŻENIE: Należy unikać potencjalnych obrażeń ciała i uszkodzenia mienia! Zamontować płytę ścienną 14 bezpośrednio na ścianie betonowej.

Przejść do KROKU 3. na STRONIE 12.
 OSTRZEŻENIE: Nieprawidłowe użycie może zmniejszyć siłę wkrętów montażowych 15 . NIE NALEŻY dokręcać za mocno wkrętów montażowych. 

 OSTRZEŻENIE: Nieprawidłowe użycie może zmniejszyć siłę wkrętów montażowych 15 . NIE NALEŻY dokręcać za mocno wkrętów montażowych. 

KROK 3 Przymocowywanie telewizora do płyty ściennej
 PRZESTROGA: Należy uważać na możliwość obrażeń i uszkodzenia sprzętu! Wsporniki do telewizora muszą znajdować się zawsze w pozycji zablokowanej, tak aby telewizor przymocowany był bezpiecznie do 

płyty ściennej 14 .

Układanie kabli

Regulacja

Wymiary
Dostarczone części i sprzęt

WYRÓWNYWANIE (Patrz STRONA 14).   NACHYLANIE (Patrz STRONA 14).   
OBRÓT TELEWIZORA W BOK (Patrz STRONA 15).   ZDEJMOWANIE TELEWIZORA (PATRZ STRONA 15).

1-1 Wybór wkrętów do telewizora (Patrz STRONA 6).    1-2 Elementy dystansowe (Patrz STRONA 6).    1-3 Mocowanie wsporników do telewizora (Patrz STRONA 7).

Części i osprzęt do KROKU 2.

 UWAGA: Aby nie złamać zasuwy blokującej, zawsze ciągnij i przytrzymuj kable zwalniające, gdy odsuwasz TV od ściany.
 UWAGA: Należy uważać na możliwość obrażeń i uszkodzenia sprzętu!Telewizor nie jest przymocowany do ściany gdy jest w tej pozycji. Do wykonania tej czynności 

zaleca się udział dwóch osób.

Patrz STRONA 8

Patrz STRONA 10

Regulacja

  UWAGA: Nigdy nie używaj uszkodzonych części!

Patrz STRONA 6 

Patrz STRONA 12

Patrz STRONA 13

Patrz STRONA 14

Patrz STRONA 3

Patrz STRONA 4
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Legrand AV Inc. and its a�iliated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Legrand”), intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, Legrand AV makes no claim that the information contained herein covers all 
details, conditions, or variations. Nor does it provide for every possible contingency in connection with the installation or use of this product. The information contained in this document is subject to change without notice or 
obligation of any kind. Legrand AV makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the information contained herein. Legrand AV assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or su�iciency of the 
information contained in this document.

©2021 Legrand AV Inc. All rights reserved. SANUS is a brand of Legrand.
All other brand names or marks are used for identification purposes and are trademarks of their respective owners.

Legrand AV • 6436 City West Parkway • Eden Prairie, MN 55344 USA 6901-602803 00

Authorized Representative for the UK
Starline Holdings Technology Ltd.
Unit C Island Road
Reading RG2 0RP UK

Legrand AV Netherlands B.V.
Franklinstraat 14 
6003 DK Weert Netherlands

UK: +44 (0) 800 056 2853
EMEA: +31 (0) 496 580 852

Legrand AV Inc. 
6436 City West Parkway
Eden Prairie, MN 55344 USA

US: +1 (800) 359-5520

Thank you for choosing SANUS! Please take a moment to let us know how we did: 




